authority is entitled to recede from the contract with a 15 (fifteen) day notice that will be sent to the Company 

via registered letter with acknowledgement of receipt.  

Article 5 – Estimated value of the contract 

The presumed value of the contract for a period of five (5) years is estimated at € 729.000,00 (seven hundred 

and twenty-nine thousand/00), excluding V.A.T of which € 629,000.00 (six hundred and twenty-nine 

thousand/00) refers to the management of the Print Shop and € 100,000.00 (one hundred thousand/00) to 

the external production of the institutional printed material as per the example list attached (Annex L). 

This amount was calculated considering the costs incurred in the five-year period 2015-2019, plus those

[...]

third parties and/or belongings, directly or indirectly, even when these occur as a partial or indirect 

consequence of the services conferred to it. 

The Contractor commits himself to take out a liability insurance against risks and damages relating to the 

implementation of the Contract whose value is not lower than € 1.500.000,00 (one million and five hundred 

thousand/00) and that is valid for all the duration of the execution of the service. As an alternative, the 

Company can prove to be already in possess of a liability insurance of the same type. It is agreed that the 

existence of such liability insurance and, therefore, its validity and efficacy is essential.

[...]

continuity of the service after the regular working schedule. 

The bidding price offered for the volume of copies produced by the Print Shop and is intended as an all- 

inclusive ‘per copy’ price, including recycled and/or natural paper, for an annual number of passages 

estimated at about 1.300.000 (one-million three hundred thousand/00 ) copies and/or prints, of which 

750,000 (seven-hundred fifty thousand) for b/w production and 550,000 (five-hundred fifty thousand/00) for 

colour production. 

The bidding price offered is to include: 

• the installing and transport of the equipment supplied by the Company at the start of contract; 

• the uninstalling and removal of the equipment supplied by the Company at the end of contract;

[...]

6.2 if, in the course of one month, between 5 and 10 malfunctions or stoppages as defined above 

are recorded, a penalty of Euros 800,00 (eight hundred/00) will apply; 

6.3 if, in the course of one month, over 10 (ten) malfunctions or stoppages as defined above are 

registered, a penalty of Euros 1.500,00 (one thousand and five hundred/00) will apply; should 

there be two of such breaches in the same semester, the Contracting Authority reserves the 

right to terminate the contract and claim compensation for damages; 

CHAPTER IV - EXCLUSION, SELECTION AND AWARDING CRITERIA 

Article 13 – Exclusion criteria